Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

1727*
Ancient British, Gallic War imports, (c53-52 B.C.), Ambiani,
uniface SS type gold stater (5.71g), obv. plain, rev. M-shaped
Celtic horse right, pellets and crescent above, beaded pellet
in front, pellet below, serpent shaped S either side, (S.-, Sills
class 5a, ABC 16 var, GB 5, Van A -, LT 8704). Lightly
toned gold, sligthly weak striking to left of reverse, nearly
extremely fine and a very rare variety.

$900

Purchased in the Rye Antiques market, 1975. With collector's ticket.

The uniface SS type staters usually carry reversed S motifs or a single forward
S. It is very rare to have two facing forwards.

1728*

Ancient Britain, Catuvellauni, Andoco (c10 BC - 10 AD),
gold quarter stater, (1.36g), Crescent Wreath Type, obv.
crossed-wreath motif with back-to-back crescents in centre,
[A]JNDO in angles, rev. full-bodied horse left with beaded
mane, phallic bucranium above, wheel below (S.263, BMC
Hobbs 2015-17, Van Arsdell 1863). Good very fine, obverse
die break, neat flan, great horse with clear bucranium and
wheel, very rare.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 118, (lot 1302) and Sale 113 (lot 4216) and
previously from Stephen Cole (Salamanca Rare Coins), Hobart, December
10, 2005, bought from CNG (Classical Numismatics Group) Mail bid
Sale 66, May 19, 2004 (lot 35) and noted to be found near Royston,
Hertfordshire.

Nothing is known of Andoco except that he was apparently an associate of
Tasciovanos and ruled only for a brief period. All his coins are very rare.
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1729*

Ancient British, North Eastern Region, Inscribed coins,
Corieltavi, Dumnocoveros Tigirseno type, (c25-35 A.D.),
gold stater, (5.38g), obv. [D]V MN between two lines, crossed
by vertical wreath of brick-like leaves facing inwards, beaded
rings and wheels in angles, rev. lunate horse to left, pellet
triad before, TIGIR [SJENO around, (S.414, ABC 1971, Van
A 972, BMC 3325-27, M 461, CCI 61.0123 [this coin]).
Attractive rose gold, large flan with nearly full inscription,
good very fine and very rare.

$3,000

This very rare gold stater carries an impressive pedigree and was probably
part of a hoard uncovered nearly 190 years ago.

Ex Chris Rudd, list 131, #35 and previously the following; Chris Hamlyn
Collection (bought by Chris Rudd, 27 June 2012); British Collection 1970's-
1980's; Richard Cyril Lockett Collection (Glendining's 6-9 June 1955, lot
81); Alexander Mann Collection (Sotheby's 29 October 1917); Thomas Bliss
Collection (Sotheby's 22 March 1916); H.Montagu Collection (Sotheby's
18-23 November 1895, lot 112); Hemingway Collection (1882); probably
Lightcliffe hoard, Yorkshire c.1829.

Published in Derek Allen's ""The Coins of the Coritani'* (SCBI 1963), plate
VI, #399.



1730*

Edward 11, (1327-1377), Treaty period 1361-69, London,

noble, annulet before Edward (S.1503). Good very fine.
$3,000

Ex John Russell Collection, with Seaby ticket (£180), from Sydney auction
(lot 191).

1731*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), first coinage 1509-26, angel, mm
castle (S.2265). Toned very fine.

$1,000

Ex D.Simpson Collection, from P.Dawson in 1986.
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1732*
Henry VIlII, (1509-1547), third coinage, 1544-7, Bristol Mint
gold crown (S.2310) mm flower/ws monogram (1546-7).
Good/fine.

$700

Ex D.Simpson Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 84 (lot 679).

1733*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), half sovereign, Tower Mint, mm
arrow (S.2435). Slightly crinkled, portrait clear, good fine

and scarce.
$1,200

Ex D.Simpson Collection, from P.Dawson 1.2.88.

1734*

Charles Il, two guineas, first bust, 1664, elephant below

(S.3334). Has been burnished, otherwise nearly fine.
$1,000

Ex D.Simpson Collection, from A.D.Hamilton, 24.6.87 (June list, no. C
005).



1738*
George |, half guinea, 1719 (S.3635). Heavy scratches on
the obverse, otherwise nearly fine.

$400
1739*
George I, guinea, old head, 1758 (S.3680). Very fine or
better.
$1,500

Ex D.Simpson Collection, from Spink London N.C. November 1989.

1740*
1735* George 1, guinea, fourth bust, 1775 (5.3728). Has been
William 111, guinea, second bust, 1701 (S.3463). Considerable mounted, good/very good.
original mint bloom, good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated $500
and very rare in this condition.

$5,000

Ex W.Rado Collection.

1741*

George Ill, guinea, fourth bust, 1786 (S.3728). Nearly very

fine.

$750

1736*
William 111, guinea, second bust, 1701 (S.3463). Fine/good
fine.

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 105, lot 1638).

$1,000
1742*
George 11, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 1788 (S.3729).
1737* Nearly extremely fine.
Anne, after the Union, guinea, 1714 (S.3574). Has been $1,200
mounted at top, otherwise nearly very fine.
$900 Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 110, lot 1053).
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1743
George I, half guinea, 178- (S.3735), 1804 (S.3737);
third guinea, 1800 (S.3739), third guinea, date unreadable
(S.3740); half sovereign, 1817 (S.3786). All coins with 9ct
loop on ring mount at top, first and third coins holed at top,
poor - very fine. (5)

$900

1744*
George 11, half guinea, seventh laureate head, 1804 (S.3737).
Good extremely fine.

$600

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 102, lot 1701).

1745*
George I, third guinea, second laureate head, 1810 (S.3740).
Nearly uncirculated.

$500

Ex S.J.Green Collection.

1746*
George Ill, new coinage, half sovereign, 1820 (S.3786).
Nearly fine.

$350

1747*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, shield reverse, 1843
(5.3852). Obverse contact marks, otherwise extremely fine/
good extremely fine.

$750

Ex S.J.Green Collection from Noble Numismatics (Sale 102, lot 1717).

1748*
Queen Victoria, yound head, shield reverse sovereign, 1849
(5.3852C). Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.

$600

1749*
Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse sovereign, 1850
(5.3852C). Nearly extremely fine.

$600

Ex W.Rado Collection.

1750*
Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse sovereign, 1852
(S.3852C). Extremely fine.

$600

Ex W.Rado Collection.

1751
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1853
(5.3852C). Fine - good fine. (2)

$750

1752*
Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse sovereign, 1853
(5.3852D). Nearly extremely fine.

$600

Ex W.Rado Collection.

1753
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1854
(2), 1856 (S5.3852D). Good - very good. (3)

$1,150

1754*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1855 (S.3852D).
Good extremely fine.

$750

1755
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1855
(2) (S.3852D). One coin with edge knock on obverse at 5.30
o'clock, the other buckled, fine. (2)

$750



1756
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, shield reverse,
1855, 1856 (S.3852D). Second coin with double entry on
date, good fine. (2)

$750

1757
Queen Victoria, yound head, shield reverse sovereign, 1856
and 1867 (S.3852D). Very fine or better. (2)

$750
Ex W.Rado Collection.

1758
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1856
(2), 1857 (5.3852D). Good - very good. (3)

$1,150

1759
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1857,
1858, 1860 (S.3852D). Very good - nearly fine. (3)

$1,150

1760
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, shield reverse,
1857, 1859, 1861 (S.3852D). First coin with die break from
base of Queen's neck through date to rim edge, very good
- nearly very fine. (3)

$1,150

1761
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1860,
1861 (2) (S.3852D). Very good. (3)

$1,150

1762*
Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse sovereign, 1861
(5.3852D). Good very fine.

$400
Ex W.Rado Collection.

1763
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1861
(S5.3852D). Very good - fine. (4)

$1,500

1764*

Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse sovereigns, 1864
die number 95, 1865 die number 18 (S.3853). Good very
fine or better. (2)

$900
Ex W.Rado Collection.

1765*

Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse sovereign, 1866

die number 78 (S.3853); 1870 die number 81 and 1871 die

number 24 (S.3853B). Nearly extremely fine or better. (3)
$1,250

Ex W.Rado Collection.

1766
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1871 (S.3856),
1878 (2), 1880 (S.3856A). Fine - good fine. (4)

$1,700

1767*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1841 (S.3859).
Very fine.

$350
Ex W.Rado Collection.

1768*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1850 (S.3859).
Double entered date, slightest bend, otherwise very fine and
scarce.

$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 105, lot 1655).

1769*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1864 die number
38 (5.3860). Good very fine.

$400
Ex W.Rado Collection.



1770*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1866 (S.3860).

Extremely fine.
$600

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 102, lot 1734).

1771*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1871 die number
62 (S.3860). Extremely fine.

$500

Ex W.Rado Collection.

1772*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1873 die
number 308 and 1876 die number 11 (S.3860D). Good very
fine; extremely fine. (2)

$750

Ex W.Rado Collection.

1773*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1878 die
number 53 and 1879 die number 80 (S.3860E). Nearly

extremely fine. (2)
$600

Ex W.Rado Collection.
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1774*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1880 die
number 114 (S.3860F), 1883-5 (S.3861). Good very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$1,200
Ex W.Rado Collection.

1775
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1883, 1884
and 1885 (2) (S.3861). Good very fine - nearly extremely
fine. (4)

$1,000
Ex W.Rado Collection.

1776*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887
(S.3864)(39.599). Heavily sweated in a mount, milled edge
unaffected, very good.

$1,750
Ex W.Rado Collection.

1777*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (5.3865).
Very fine.

$900

Ex S.J.Green Collection.



1778*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereign, 1887, normal
JEB (S.3866). Good extremely fine.

$650

Ex S.J.Green Collection.

1779*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1887, IEB
on truncation (S.3869). Uncirculated.

$600

Ex S.J.Green Collection.

1780*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns, 1891 and

1892 (S.3869C). Good extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)
$500

Ex W.Rado Collection.

1781
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, half sovereign, 1892 (S.3869D).
Very fine.

$200

1782
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns, 1892
(5.3869C). Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$1,400

Ex W.Rado Collection.

1783
Queen Victoria, old head coinage, half sovereign, 1893
(5.3878). Fair.

$170
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1784*

Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1895, 1897, 1900

and 1901 (S.3878). Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (4)
$1,200

Ex W.Rado Collection.

1785
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereign, 1897 (S.3878).
Very good.

$200

1786
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1898 (2), 1899
(2) (S.3878). Good - good fine. (4)

$750

1787
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1898 (2), 1899
(2) (5.3878). Very good - fine. (4)

$750

1788
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1898 (2), 1899
(2) (5.3878). Good - fine. (4)

$750

1789
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1899 (S.3878).
Very good - good fine. (4)

$750

1790
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1900 (2)(S.3578);
Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1908 and 1910 (S.3974B).
Uncirculated. (4)

$1,000

Ex W.Rado Collection.

1791
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1902-4, 1906-10 (S.3969). Very
fine - good very fine. (8)

$2,800



1792
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1902, 1903, 1904, 1906-8, 1910
(2) (5.3969). Fine - very fine. (8)

$2,800

1793
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1907, 1910 (2) (5.3969). Very fine.
©)

$1,200

1794
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1907 (3), 1908 (2), 1910 (2)
(5.3969). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (7)

$2,450

1795
Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1906, 1909 (2) (5.3974B). Fine
- good very fine. (3)

$550

1796
Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1909, 1910 (3) (5.3974B). Fine
- very fine. (4)

$750

1797*
George V, sovereign, 1911 (S.3996). Toned, extremely fine,
with unusual metal flaw by King's neck.

$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 101, lot 1900).

1798

George V, sovereigns, 1911 (3), 1912 (2), 1913, 1914, and

1915 (S.3996). Good very fine - good extremely fine. (8)
$2,800

1799
George V, sovereigns, 1914, 1915 (3) (S.3496). Nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$1,400

part

1800*
George V, sovereigns, 1925 (S.3996). With high rims,
uncirculated. (4)

$1,400
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part

1801*
George V, sovereigns, 1925 (S.3996). With high rims,
uncirculated. (5)

$1,750

1802
George V, sovereigns, 1925 (S.3996). With high raised rims,
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (7)

$2,450

part

1803*
George V, sovereigns, 1925 (S5.3996). With high rims,
uncirculated. (8)

$2,800

1804
George V, sovereigns, 1925 (S.3996). With high raised rims,
uncirculated. (9)

$3,150

1805
George V, sovereigns, 1925 (S.3996). With raised rims,
uncirculated. (16)

$5,600

1806
George V, sovereigns, 1925 (5.3996). With high raised rims,
uncirculated. (16)

$5,600

1807
George V, sovereigns, 1925 (5.3996). With high raised rims,
uncirculated. (24)

$8,400



1808*

George VI, proof set, five pounds, two pounds, sovereign and

half sovereign, 1937, plain edges (S.PS15). In case of issue,

hairline on left obverse of the five pounds, nearly FDC. (4)
$12,000

1809
Elizabeth I1, sovereigns, 1962, 1966, 1967 (4), 1968. Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (7)

$2,600

1810
Elizabeth 11, sovereigns, 1963, 1968 (S.4125). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (2)

$850
1811
Elizabeth 11, sovereign, 1974 (S.SC1). Nearly uncirculated.
$370
1812

Elizabeth I, sovereign, 1980. In A Behind Enemy Lines Gulf
War Collection case with two replica medals, uncirculated.
$400

1813
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 1980 (S.4204). In case of
issue, FDC.

$400

1814
Elizabeth Il, proof half sovereign, 1980 (S.SB1). In case of
issue, FDC.

$200

1815
Elizabeth Il, proof half sovereign, 1983 (SB1). In case of
issue, FDC.

$250

1816*

Elizabeth I1, sovereign, 2005 (S.C4). Obverse with contact

mark under Queen’s chin, otherwise good extremely fine.
$400

1817*
Elizabeth Il, mint sovereign and half sovereign, 2006 (S.C4,
B4). Uncirculated. (2)

$650

1818*
Scotland, James VIII (the Old Pretender), (1688-1766),
guinea, 1716 (S.5726), struck in 1828 by Matthew Young.
Uncirculated and extremely rare.

$5,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1237).

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE

1819*
Anglo Saxon, Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver
penny, small flan type (1048-1050)(BMC II), Aelfwine of
Winchester (S.1175). Good very fine.

$350



1820*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, expanding
cross type (1050-3)(BMC V), Aelfwine of London
(1.650)(S.1177)(cf BMC 915). Slight bend, otherwise good
very fine.

$400
Ex Shelley Collection.

1821*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, pointed
helmet type (1053-6), BMC VII, Elric of Canterbury
(1.299)(S.1179)(cf BMC 70). Bent as made, good very
fine.

$400

Ex Shelley Collection.

1822*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, sovereign/
eagles type (1056-9)(BMC 1X)(1.29g), Arderoda of
Winchester (BMC 1448). Good very fine.

$400
Ex Shelley Collection.

1823*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, hammer
cross type (1059-62)(BMC XI)(1.10g), Brihtmaer of
Winchester (S.1182)(BMC 1467). Flawed striking on legend,
otherwise sharp, good very fine.

$400

Ex Shelley Collection.

1824*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, hammer
cross type (1059-62)(BMC XIl)(1.31g), Leofwold of
Winchester (S.1182)(cf BMC 1474 obv ends REX). Flattened
on reverse legend, very fine.

$400

Ex Shelley Collection.
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1825*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, pyramids
type (1065-6)(1.31g)(BMC XV)(S.1184), Edric of Hereford
(not in BMC but for Harold I1)(obverse ends REX n). Good
very fine.

$400

Ex Shelley Collection.

1826*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, pyramids
type (1065-6)(1.26g)(BMC XV)(S.1184), Leopold of Lincoln
(cf BMC 744). Badly doubled on the obverse, otherwise
very fine.

$300

Ex Shelley Collection.

1827*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, pyramids
type (1065-6)(1.33g)(BMC XV)(S.1184), Godwine of
Stamford (cf BMC 1240). Blurred obverse strike, otherwise
good very fine.

$400

Ex Shelley Collection.

1828*
Edward the Confessor, (1042- 1066), silver penny, pyramids
type (1065-6)(1.28g)(BMC XV)(S.1184), Aelfwine of
Winchester (cf BMC 1499). Good very fine.

$400

Ex Shelley Collection.

1829*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), broken silver pennies
(2), one hammer cross type (1059-62)(S.1182), Wulbearn
of Lincoln (0.73g); pyramids type (1065-6)(S.1184), also
Wulbearn of Lincoln (0.74g). Broken to be halfpennies(?),
as such very fine. (2)

$200

Ex Shelley Collection.



1830*
William I, (1066-1087), silver penny, bonnet type, BMC type
I, Godwine of Stafford (1.26g)(BMC 140)(S.1251). Slight
bend, toned very fine and rare.

$1,500
Ex Shelley Collection.

1831*
William I, (1066-1087), silver penny, bonnet type (BMC type
I1)(1.2kg), Godwine of Winchester (S.1251)(cf BMC 159).
Dark toned, good very fine.

$1,500
Ex Shelley Collection.

1832*
William | (the Conqueror) (1066-1087), Paxs penny, BMC
type VIII, Brihtword of Bristol (BMC.515)(S.1257). Crinkled
in striking, otherwise very fine and rare.

$400
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1833*
Henry 11, (1180-1189), short cross penny, class 1c, Reinier
of Winchester (S.1345); John, (1199-1216), short cross
pennies, class 5b lohan of Canterbury (S.1351); Rauf of
London (S.1354); class 5b lohan of Canterbury (S.1351);
Henry 111 (1216-1272), short cross penny, class 8c, Willem
(?) of Canterbury (S.1357c). Very good - good fine. (4)
$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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part

1834*
John, (1199-1216) short cross penny, Rauf of London type
5¢ (S.1352); Henry 111, (1216-1272) long cross penny, class
5b2, Wille.T. On Cant (Canterbury) (5.1368A); Edward I,
(1272-1307), London penny, type 10cfl (S.1410); Edward
IV, (first reign, 1461-1470), Light coinage, groat, London
mm crown (1468-9), quatrefoil at neck (5.2000); Henry VII,
(1485-1509), facing bust half groat, Canterbury, mm tun
(1493-5) type I1IC, (S.2211). Very good - good fine. (5)
$150

Ex John Russell Collection (from Sale 15, except for the first; lot 1055
part, WD).

1835*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), Long Cross penny, class 3b, Nicole
on Cant (Nicole of Canterbury) (S.1363). Very fine.

$120

Ex Richard Cyril Lockett Collection, Glendinnings 26 & 27 April, 1960,
with his ticket and previously Slype Find, West Flanders.

1836*
Henry Ill, (1216-1272), long cross coinage (1247-72),
class 3ab, Nicole of Canterbury (S.1362B); Edward | (1272
- 1307), new coinage pennies, class 5a, London (S.1399),
class 6b Bury St. Edmunds (S.1423). Very fine; good very
fine; fine. (3)

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



1837
Henry I11, (1216-1272), long cross penny, class 3d1, Nicole
of London (S.1364A); Anne, halfcrown, 1707E (S.3605);
George Il, sixpence, 1757 (S.3711); George I, shilling,
1787 (S5.3743); George V, official Jubilee medal in silver
(32mm), by the Royal Mint, and a Royal Visit florin, 1954.
Fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$250

part

1838*
Edward |, (1272-1307), long cross penny, London, class
5b (S.1400); Richard I, (1377-1399), penny, York Mint
(S.1690); Scotland, Mary, (1542-1567), first period 1542-
58, bawbee (5.5433); later issue, threepences 1843, 1937
proof; token shilling Gloucester City 1811 (D.5); Ireland,
George IlI, penny 1805 (S.6620); Jersey 1/13 shilling 1851
(S5.7001). Fair - FDC. (8)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, mostly from Noble Numismatics.

1839*
Edward 1, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 9b,
London Mint, (1.22g) (S.1408, N.1025). Toned, nearly
very fine.

$100

1840
Edward I, (1272-1307), long cross penny, London 9b, star on
breast (S.1408); Henry VIII, (1509-1547) - Commonwealth,
(1649-1660), halfgroat, York Mint, Archbishop Wolsey,
(1514-1530), mm star (S.2326); Elizabeth I, (1554-1603),
shilling, mm martlet (S.2555), sixpence, 1574, mm acorn
(S.2563); Commonwealth, halfgroat (S.3221). Fair - fine,
last four holed. (5)

$100

1841~*
Edward I, (1272-1307), new coinage penny, EDWAR class
10ab, London Mint (S.1409B); Canterbury Mint penny, class
10, crown 5 (S.1419); Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fourth issue,
1578-82, penny (S.2575). Fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, last from M.R.Roberts.

part

1842*

Edward 11, (1327-1377), fourth coinage, 1351-77, pre-
Treaty, 1351-61, groats, London, series G, mm cross
(S5.1570). Clipped, fine; good fine. (2)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1843*

Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), silver groat, annulet type,

annulets at neck, 1422-30, Calais Mint, mm incurved pierced

cross, (3.76g) (S.1836). Toned, nearly extremely fine.
$300

1844*

Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), Annulet issue, 1422-
30, Calais Mint, groats, mm plain cross, mm pierced cross
(5.1836); halfgroat (S.1840). Good fine - very fine. (3)

$250
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1845*
Edward IV, (first reign, 1461-1470), light coinage, groat,
London, mm rose (S.1999). Clipped, otherwise fine.

$70
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



1846*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), facing bust groat type 1A, London,
mm cinquefoil (1489-93) (S.2195). Edge chipped, otherwise
good very fine.

$200

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 111 (lot 1431).

1847*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), facing bust groat type I11C, London,
mm greyhound head | (S5.2199) (2.91g). Toned, flattened in
places, otherwise good fine.

$250

Ex W.J.Potter, Lord Stewartby, Spink (Sale 17011, lot 1496) and S.J.Green
Collection.

1848*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), facing bust, groat, type IlIC,
London, mm inverted anchor/greyhound head | (S.2199)
(3.18g). Toned, good fine/nearly very fine and rare.

$200

Ex W.J.Potter and Lord Stewartby, Spink (Sale 17011, lot 1496), and
S.J.Green Collection.

1849*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), facing bust groat, London, mm
pansy (1495-8), type Ilic (S.2199); halfgroat, Canterbury,
mm tun (S.2209). Fine. (2)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1850*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), facing bust halfgroats, type 111B
(2) and IIC, all Canterbury, King and Archbishop Morton,
mm tun/lis, 1.56g and 1.37g (S.2210) (2), mm tun (S.2211).
Toned, fine or better. (3)

$200

First two ex L.A.Lawrence and Lord Stewartby (Spink Sale 12011, lot 1556),
all three ex S.J.Green Collection.

1851*

Henry VII, (1485-1509), profile issue groat, London, mm

pheon (1505-9) (S.2258). Good portrait, toned, very fine.
$350

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Downies, Auction 320, October 2015 (lot
2655).

1852*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), profile issue half groat, York,
Archbishop Bainbridge, (1.729) (S.2262). Flat on portrait,
otherwise good fine.

$100

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 15004, lot 573).

1853*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), first coinage, 1509-26, half groat,
type IC/IIA mule, Canterbury, Archbishop Warham, mm
cross fitchec/lis (1.569) (S.2322). Flan crack, toned, very
fine and rare.

$300

Ex Shirley Fox, C.E.Bluntand Lord Stewartby (Spink, Sale 17011, lot 1569)
and S.J.Green Collection.



1854*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, groat, London,
bust D, mm arrow (S.2337E). Weak areas, otherwise nearly
very fine.

$250

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 105, lot 1696).

1855*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, 1526-44, groat,
mm lis (S.2337E). Toned, nearly very fine.

$200

Ex John Russell Collection.

part
1856*
Henry VIII (1509-1547), silver groat, second coinage,
thirsds bust, Laker bust D, 1528-41, Tower mint, mm lis
(2.89)(S.2337E); Elizabeth 1 (1558-1603), sixpence, 1596
(S.2578B). Good fine; good. (2)
$180

1857*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, 1526-44, profile
head groat, London, mm lis (S.2337E); halfgroat, Canterbury;,
Archbishop Warham, mm cross patonce (1526-32) (S.2343).
Nearly very fine. (2)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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1858*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, 1526-44, half
groat, Canterbury, Archbishop Warham, mm cross potonce/T
mule (S.2343). Good fine.

$150

Ex S.J.Green Collection.

1859*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, Tower Mint, groat
(2.649), mm small lis, bust 2, pellet in annulet in cross ends
(5.2369). Toned, good fine.

$300

Ex Shirley Fox, C.E.Bluntand Lord Stewartby Collections (Spink Sale 17011,
lot 1640) and S.J.Green Collection.

1860*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, Tower Mint, groat
(2.069), mm lis, bust 2 or later bust C (S.2370), annulet on
each side. Nearly very fine for issue.

$400

Ex Lord Stewartby, Spink (Sale 17011, lot 1640) (from N.Circular, May
2004) and S.J.Green Collection.

1861*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue, 1551-3, shilling,
mm Y (S.2482). Toned, very fine.

$400

Ex John Russell Collection.



1862*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue, 1551-3, shilling,
mm Y (S.2482). Fine.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1863* 566*(1 VI, (1547-1553), to Charles | (1625-1649)
L . - ward VI, - , to Charles - ,worn or
idr:/::g Egl ’221852‘;7:;_[05“5:2’ ;?;rliilzg;sfsizg’ 1551-3, shilling, damaged hammered issues, shilling, mm tun (S.2482), groat
' ' ' ’ $300 (5.2492); shilling, mm martlet (S.2555), mm key (S.2577),
sixpence, mm coronet (S.2572), shillings, mm lis (S.2654),
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts with their ticket. plume on reverse, mm lis (S.2669), sixpence, 1605, mm lis
(S.2657); sixpence, mm tun (S.2813). Poor - creased fine.
®
$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1864*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue, shillings, mm tun, 1867*
(5.2482). Fair; very good. (2) $150 Mary, (1553-1554) groat, mm pomegranate (S.2492). Toned,
good very fine.
Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from Spink (Sale 16006, lot 2090 part). $650
1868*
1865* Mary, (1553-1554), groat, mm pomegranate (S.2492).
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue, 1551-3, sixpence, Good, portrait, possibly has been mounted, slightly polished,
London, mm tun (S.2483). Toned, nearly very fine. otherwise very fine.
$400 $300
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.
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1869*
Mary, (1553-1554), groat, mm pomegranate (S.2482).
Toned, nearly fine.

$150

Ex S.J.Green Collection.

1870*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), shilling, undated, full titles
(S.2498). Good fine.

$400

Ex S.J. Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 16006, lot 2090 part).

part

1871*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558) groat, mm lis (S.2508);
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) fifth issue, sixpence, 1578 mm
Greek cross (S.2572), sixth issue, shilling, mm woolpack
(1594-6) (S.2577); James 1, (1603-1625), second coinage,
sixpence, 1607 mm escallop (S.2657); Charles I, (1625-
1649), Tower Mint under Parliament, shilling, sixth or Briot
bust 4.4, mm eye (1645) (S.2800); Commonwealth, shilling,
1656, mm sun (S.3217). Very good - good fine. (6)

$300

Ex John Russell Collection, all but second ex Sale 15 (lot 988 WD).
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1872*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, shilling,
mm martlet (S.2555). Toned, very fine or better and scarce
thus.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

1873*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, shilling, mm
martlet (S.2555). Toned, good fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1874*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, shilling,
bust C, mm martlet (S.2555); third issue, 1561-77, sixpence,
1567, bust 4B, mm lion (S.2562); threepences, 1561, mm
pheon (S.2565), 1575, mm eglantine (S.2566); sixth issues,
1582-1600, shilling, mm escallop (1584-6) (S.2577), penny,
mm key (1595-8) (S.2580). Fair - very fine. (6)

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection, second from Downies (Sale 320, lot 2658), third
and fourth from CNG E429 (lots 452, 456).



part

1875*
Elizabeth I, (1558), second issue, groat, mm martlet (S.2556
); third and fourth issue, threepence, 1572, mm ermine
(S5.2786); fifth issue, halfgroat, mm bell (1582-3), (S.2579);
threehalfpence, 1575, mm eglantine, (1573-8) (S.2569);
penny, mm A (1582-4); threefarthing, 1574, mm eglantine
(5.2576). Toned, fine - very fine. (6)

$500
Ex John Russell Collection, fifth with Coincraft ticket.

1876*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), third and fourth issue, sixpence,
1570 (7 over 7), mm castle, bust 4B (5.2562). Dark tone,
good fine.

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts.

1877
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) third and fourth issues, sixpence
1573 mm ermine (S.2562) and cast threepence replica
1562; fifth issue, 1578-82 sixpence, 1580 mm Greek cross
(S.2572); sixth issue 1582-1600, shilling, mm hand (1590-2);
halfgroat, mm hand (S.2579). Fair - very good. (5)

$100

1878*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), third and fourth issue, 1561-77,
three farthings, 1574, mm eglantine, 1573-8 (S.2571).
Porous, otherwise toned, very fine and scarce.

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts.
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part
1879*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), fifth issue, threepence, 1578/7,
mm Greek cross (S.2573); sixth issue, sixpence, 1591, mm
hand (S.2578B); milled coinage, sixpence, 1562, mm star
(S5.2595). Very good - fine. (3)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1880*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fifth issue, 1582-1600, shilling,
mm crescent over escallop, 1587-9 (S.2577). Worn obverse
die, otherwise very fine.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright.

1881*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, sixpence, 1586 mm
escallop (S5.2578A). Nearly fine.

1882*

Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, 1582-1600, halfpenny,
mm anchor (1597-1600) (S.2581). Good fine.

$70

$100

Ex John Russell Collection, with ticket from Seaby (£75).



1883*
Elizabeth I, (1558 - 1603), seventh issue, 1601-2, silver
crown, mm 2 (1602) sceptre to I, (29.00 g), (S.2582,
N.2012). Broad flan, weak in centres of obverse and reverse,
some minor surface marks and lightly polished, otherwise
toned fine and very rare with this date mm.

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92, lot 3068 (The Cornwall Collection) and
previously Dolphin Coins, London, June 1981 with ticket.

1884*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), seventh issue, halfgroat, mm 2
(1602) (S.2586). Toned, nearly very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts with their ticket.

1885*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage, 1565-71, shilling,
small size, mm star (5.2592). Old scratches and tooling in

the fields, otherwise toned, very fine.
$700

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 111, lot 1477).
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1886*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage, 1561-71, sixpence,
1561, mm star (S.2593); threepence, 1562, mm star (S.2603).
Creased, otherwise toned, very fine. (2)

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 15007, lots 982 and 983).

1887*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, sixpence, 1562
(S.2594). Toned, good very fine.

$500

Ex John Russell Collection.

part

1888*
James 1, (1603-1625), first coinage, 1603-4, shilling, mm
thistle, first bust (S.2645); second coinage, 1604-19, shilling,
third bust, mm rose (1605-6) (S.2654), sixpence, third bust,
mm lis, 1604 (S.2657); half groat, mm lis, 1604-5 (S.2659).
Nearly fine - nearly very fine. (4)

$450

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first ex F.S.Dobbin Collection, Noble Numismatics
(Sale 101, lot 2042), second from Noble Numismatics (Sale 116, lot 1595),
fourth from CNG E382 (lot 626).



1889*
James |, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, shilling,
third bust, mm lis (S.2654). Toned, very fine.

$270
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts.

part

1890*
James |, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, shilling,
mm rose (1605-6) (S.2654); Commonwealth, (1649-1660),
shilling, 1653, mm sun (S.3217). Fine/good fine; very good.
)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1891*
James I, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25, silver
halfcrown, mm trefoil, (5.2666, N.2122). Attractively toned,
good very fine and rare.

$3,500

Ex DNW Auction 26 September 2007, lot 293. Previously Clonterbrook
Trust Collection, Glendining Auction, 7 June 1974, lot 219 and R.C. Lockett
Collection, Part 111, 4-6 November 1958, lot 3342.

1892*
James |, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25, shilling, sixth
bust, mm thistle (1621-3)(5.2668). Old dusty grey tone,
nearly very fine.

$350

Ex Shelley Collection.
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1893*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower mint under the King, 1625-
42 crown, type 3a, mm bell (1634-5)(S.2758). Glossy dark
tone, exstremely fine and rare in this condition.

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48, lot 4446 (the Inveruglas Collection) and
previously H.M. Lingford (101), W.J. Dear (privately) F.R. Cooper (70) and
Selig (85) Collections. With tickets.

1894*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, halfcrowns, type 3a,
mm triangle, (1639-40) (S.2776); type 4, mm triangle in
circle (1641-3) (5.2779). Good fine. (2)

$200

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from Spink (Sale 16006, lot 2105), second
from Noble Numismatics (Sale 107,lot 1643).



1895*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint (under Parliament),
halfcrown, type 3.a3, mm R in brackets (S.2778); sixpence,
group D, C R at sides, mm harp (S.2811). Fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

1896*
Charles |, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, shillings, Group C,
third bust, type 2A, mm plumes (1630-1) (S.2787), Group
D, fourth bust, type 3.1, mm portcullis (1633-4) (5.2789);
another type 3a mm crown (1635-6) (S.2791), another large
crude bust, mm tun (1636-8) (S.2792); group F, Briot's bust,
mm triangle in circle (1641-3) (S.2799). Most toned, fine
- very fine. (5)

$500
Ex S.J.Green Collection, second from Noble Numismatics (Sale 107, lot

1643), third from CNG E429 (lot 485), last two from Spink (Sale 15007,
lot 1005).
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1897*

Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint shilling type 4.3, mm

tun, 1636-8 (S.2796). Slightly chipped, toned, very fine.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

1898*

Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, shillings, group E, type

4.1, mm anchor (1638-9) (S.2797); under Parliament, group

F, Briot's bust, type 4.4 mm R in circle (1644-5) (S.2800).

Toned, good very fine; overstrike on reverse, very fine. (2)
$350

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first ex F.S.Dobbin Collection, Noble Numismatics
(Sale 101, lot 2053); second from CNG, E402 (lot 673).

1899*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament,
shilling, sixth bust, 1644-45, mm R in brackets (S.2800).
Clipped, otherwise very fine.

$100

Ex Dr C.Haymes Collection.



1900*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament,
shilling, type 4.4, mm sun, 1645-6 (S.2800). Slightly clipped,
good fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

1901*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament,
shilling, group F, 4.4, mm R in brackets (S.2800). Clipped,
otherwise toned fine.

$80

1902*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, sixpence, Group A,
first bust, mm lis, 1625 (S.2805); Nicholas Briot's second
milled issue, 1638-9, sixpence, mm anchor (S.2860). Good
fine. (2)

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from CNG E429 (lot 488), second from Noble
Numismatics (Sale 114, lot 1762).
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1903*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower mint, silver sixpence, type 3,
mm harp, issued 1632-3, crown breaks edge circle, (S.2811,
N.2240). Lightly toned, nearly very fine.

$150

Ex Dr C.Haymes Collection from Status International Auction 255, lot 7832
and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 82, lot 1627.

part

1904*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, Nicholas Briot's first
milled issue (1631-2), pattern half groat (S.2856A); half
groat, group D, fourth bust, (mm?) (S.2828). Nearly very
fine; fair. (2)

$220

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from Spink (Sale 17006, lot 797), second from
Noble Numismatics (Sale 107, lot 1643).

1905*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Aberystwyth Mint, 1638-42, groat,
mm book (S.2891). Very fine.

$180

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 117, lot 1501).

1906*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, 1642-6, threepence,
1644 (S.2994). Slight creasing, otherwise very fine.

$280

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 110, lot 1626).

1907*
Charles I, (1625-1649), copper farthing, oval, Richmond
issue, 1625-34, type 7, oval type 4b, (Peck.280, S.3185).
Nearly extremely fine.

$150
Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 15004, lot 678).



1908* 1912*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), halfcrown, mm sun, 1653 -

L ) . . Cromwell, halfcrown, 1658 (S.3227A). Original flan crack,
(5.3215). Oxidised, fine, probably a Thames River find deeply toned, frictional wear on the obverse, otherwise

piece. $150 extremely fine or better.
$4,000

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 105, lot 1720).

1909*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), halfcrown, mm sun, 1656
(S.3215). Toned, nearly very fine.

$450

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 115, lot 1657).

1913*
Charles I, third hammered issue, 1660-2, fourpence
(S.3324); threepence (S.3325). Toned very fine; nearly

extremely fine. (2)
$200

Ex S.J.Green Collection, both from Spink (Sale 15007, lot 1167).

1910*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), halfcrown, mm sun, 1656(?)
(S.3215), from the Thames River hoard. With hoard patina

otherwise, nearly very fine.
$250

1914*
Charles I, crown, first bust, 1663 XV (S.3354). Very

good.
$150

part

1911*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), shillings, mm sun, 1652 and
1656 (S.3217). Flattened in centre, toned, very fine; toned,
good very fine. (2)

$700

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from Pacific Rim, 7/10/2013 (lot 267), second
from Noble Numismatics (Sale 111, lot 1511).
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part
1915*
Charles Il, crowns, first bust, 1663 XV (S.3354), second
bust, 1664 XVI (S.3355). Drilling at top, otherwise very
good; fair. (2)
$100

1916*

Charles 1, crown, second bust, 1668 (S.3357). Good fine.
$350

1917

Charles 11, crown, second bust, 1670 (S.3357); William 111,
crown, first bust, 1695 (S.3470). Very good. (2)

$200

part

1918*

Charles I, crown, third bust, 1671 tertio, 1677 (2) (S.3358).

Toned, nearly fine. (3)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1919*
Charles 11, crown, third bust, 1672 (5.3358). Nearly very

fine.
$500

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 15007, lot 1163).

1920*
Charles I1, crown, third bust, 1677 (S.3358). Flan flaw with

adjustment marks at 77 of date, otherwise fine.
$150

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 15007, lot 1164).

1921*
Charles 11, halfcrown, third bust, 1670 (S.3365); halfcrown,
fourth bust, 1676, retrograde 1 in date (S.3367). Fine;

corroded, very fine. (2)
$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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1922*
Charles 11, shilling, first bust variety, 1663 (S.3372). Light

grey tone, good very fine.
$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 105, lot 1724).

1923*
Charles 11, shilling, second bust, 1668 (S.3375). Toned,

nearly extremely fine.
$500

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 110, lot 1640).

1924*
Charles Il, sixpence, 1674 (S.3382). Cleaned, very fine.
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Phillip Cohen (UK) (£95).

1925*
Charles Il, sixpences, 1681, 1683 (S.3382). Toned, very fine;
nearly very fine. (2)

$350

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from Noble Numismatics (Sale 108, lot 1695),
second from Spink (Sale 15004, lot 718).
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part
1926*
Charles 1, maundy pennies, undated (S.3389), and 1677,
retrograde G error (S.3390). Good extremely fine; very
fine. (2)
$100

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sales 15007, lot 1167; and 15004,
lot 718).

1927
Charles I, silver penny, 1672 (S.3390); William 111, sixpence,
third bust, 1697 (S.3542). Very fine; very fine. (2)

1928*

Charles Il, pattern copper farthing, 1662 (Peck 397), edge
dated. Fine and rare.

$160

$150

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 16006, lot 2023).

1929*

Charles I1, pattern copper farthing, 1665 (Peck 409). Dusty
tone, good very fine.

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 15007, lot 1120).

1930*
Charles I, pattern farthing in silver, 1676 (Peck 492), also
Maundy threepence, 1679 (S.3386) O over A in Carolus.
Toned, fair; nearly very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen (£40).



1931*
Charles Il, farthing, 1672 (S.3394; Peck 519). Edge marks,
otherwise good very fine.

$100
Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 15004, lot 684).

1932*

Charles I, farthing, 1673 (S.3394; Peck 522). Extremely
fine.

$200
Ex Lorne Collection, Noble Numismatics (Sale 108, lot 1703), and S.J.Green
Collection.
1933*

Charles 11, farthing, 1675 (S.3394, Peck 528). Traces of
original mint red, nearly uncirculated.

$400
Ex Lorne Collection, Noble Numismatics (Sale 108, lot 1704), and S.J.Green
Collection.
..'.r. LT % p L_'r: e
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part
1934*

Charles Il - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1676 (S.3358), 1688
(5.3407), 1845 (S.3882), 1889 (S.3921), 1897 LXI (5.3937),
1965 (S,4144); halfcrown, 1915; florin, 1879 (S.3898), 1917;
shillings, 1697N (Norwich), (S.3501), 1899 (S.3940A),
1902; sixpence, 1757; fourpence, 1687/6; threepences,
1688, 1786; farthing, 1675; others in base metal (11). Fair
- extremely fine. (27)

$200

Ex John Russell Collection.
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part

1935*
Charles Il - George I, Maundy oddments, fourpence, 1679,
1680 (S.3354), 1746 (S.3712A), 1784 (S.3750); twopence,
undated (S.387), 1670, 1676, 1679, 1682/1 (S.3388), 1692
(5.3443), 1739, 1756 (S.3714A), 1802 S.3758); pennies,
1681 (PCGS AUS5) (S.3390), 1688/7 (S.3417), 1737, 1757
(S.3715A), 1800 (S.3761). Very good - good extremely fine.
(18)

$300
Ex S.J.Green Collection, many from Spink (Sale 15004 (6), Sale 15007),

Noble Numismatics, (Sale 105 (2), Sale 106, and Sale 112), Sterling &
Currency (2), and Colin Cooke (2).

part

1936*
Charles Il - George 11, threepences, 1674 (S5/3386), 1689 (2,
with and without stops on rev.) (S.3441); 1712 (S.3596B),
1727 (S.3655), 1746/3 (S.3713B), 1763 (S.3753). Fine - very
fine. (7)

$150

Ex S.J.Green Collection, three from Spink (Sale 15004).



1937

Charles Il - Elizabeth 1l crowns, 1951, 1977; double florin,
1888; halfcrowns, 1817 (S.3789), 1875, 1916, 1918, 1943,
1950; florins, 1921, 1922, 1929, 1945; shillings, 1887, 1920,
1942; sixpences, 1787 (S.3749), 1887 (2), 1920, 1933, 1940,
1942; fourpences, 1680 (holed), 1837; threepences 1897,
1900, 1912, 1920; half farthing 1844, penny 1854, Irish

halfpenny, 1822. Mostly poor - extremely fine. (31)

$100

1938*

James Il, crown, second bust, 1687 (S.3407). Good fine/
nearly very fine.

$400

1939*
James |1, halfcrown, first bust, 1685 primo (S.3408). Light
grey toning, a little rubbed, otherwise very fine.

$750

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 15007, lot 1174).

1940*

James 11, halfcrown, second bust, 1687 tertio (S.3409).
Toned, good fine.

$450

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 160086, lot 2133).
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1941*
William and Mary, crown, 1691 (S.3433). Nearly very
fine/very fine.

$750

1942*
William and Mary, halfcrown, first busts, 1689, caul and
interior frosted, pearls, 9 strings to harp (5.3434). Toned,
very fine.

$450

Ex Slaney Collection, part 2 (Spink Sale 15031, lot 448), and S.J.Green
Collection.

1943*
William and Mary, halfcrown, first busts, 1689, caul only
frosted, pearls (S.3434). Very fine.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen (£120).

1944*

William and Mary, halfcrown, first busts, 1689, caul and
interior frosted, pearls (S.3434). Nearly fine, old scratch
on reverse.

$200



part

1949*
William 111, crowns, first bust, 1696 (S.3470); third bust
variety, 1700 decimo tertio (S.3474). Very good; good fine.

1945* 2)
William and Mary, shillings, 1692 (2, second is RE/ET in $250
REX, ESC 865) (S.3437). Very fine/good very fine; good Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
fine. (2)
$750

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from Noble Numismatics (Sale 105, lot 1752),
second from Spink (Sale 160086, lot 2141).

. . 1950*

William I11, halfcrown, first bust, 1696 (S.3475). Attractive

1946* )
ly f hus.
William and Mary, farthing, 1694 (S.3453). Dark tone, grey tone, good extremely fine and rare thus $1.500

nearly very fine.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
$70 Y

Ex Lorne Collection, Noble Numismatics (Sale 107, lot 1672), and S.J.Green

Collection.
1947* 1951*
William and Mary, medalet or pattern farthing in copper William 111, halfcrown, first bust, small shields, 1696

(Montagu 15b). Good very fine. 580 (S.3475). Very fine.

Ex Lorne Collection (from S.V.Hagley), Noble Numismatics (Sale 110, lot Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen (£68).
1654), and S.J.Green Collection.

$250

1952*
William [11, halfcrown, first bust, large shields, early harp,

1696Y (York)(S.3486). Fine.
1948* $100

William 11, crown, first bust, 1696 (S.3470). Very good.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen (£46).
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1953*
William 111, halfcrowns, first bust, 1696Y (York) and 1697N
(Norwich) nono (S.3486, 91). First porous, second toned,
otherwise nearly very fine. (2)

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 16006, lot 2146).

1954*
William 111, halfcrown, first bust, 1698 decimo (S.3494).
Light golden brown tone, nearly uncirculated.

$900

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1955*
William 111, shillings, first bust, 1696 (S.3497; ESC 1078);
third bust, 1697 (S.3505). Extremely fine; toned, good

extremely fine. (2)
$450

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from Heritage, second from Noble Numismatics
(Sale 115, lot 1663).

In slabs by NGC as AU55 and PCGS as MS63.
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1956*

William I11, shilling, first bust, 1696B (Bristol), small X in

REX on reverse, (S.3498; ESC 1159). Very fine and scarce.
$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 16006, lot 2157).

1957*
William 1l1, shilling, third bust variety, 1697 (S.3511).
Adjustment mark both sides, otherwise as struck,

uncirculated.
$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from CNG E376 (lot 722).

1958*
William 111, sixpence, first bust 1696 early harp (S.3520).

Good very fine.
$100

1959*

William 111, sixpences, first bust, 1696 (S.3520), and 1697

(S.3531). Toned, extremely fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)
$250

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first ex Slaney Collection part 2, Spink (Sale 15031,
lot 467), second from Noble Numismatics (Sale 102, lot 1854).



1960*
William 111, sixpences, first bust, 1697E (Exeter Mint)
(S5.3534); third bust, 1697B (Bristol Mint) (S.3539). Toned,
extremely fine or better. (2)

$450

Ex Slaney Collection part 2, Spink (Sale 15031, lots 473 and 475), and
S.J.Green Collection.

1961*

William 111, farthing, 1695 (S.3557). Nearly extremely fine
and rare thus.

$200

Ex Gartner and Lorne Collections, Noble Numismatics (Sale 110, lot 1668),
and S.J.Green Collection.

1962*

William 1I1, farthing, 1700 (S.3557; Peck 667). Nearly
extremely fine and rare thus.
$200

Ex Gartner and Lorne Collection, Noble Numismatics (Sale 108, lot 1716),
and S.J.Green Collection.

1963
William 11 - George VI, crowns, 1696, 1893 LVI, 1895
LVIII, 1896 LX, 1898 LXII, 1937; halfcrowns, 1817, 1826;
shillings, 1826, 1835, 1838, 1887 (5), 1910 (2); sixpences,
1757, 1816, later Queen Victoria (5), 1816, 1820, 1824,
1834, 1835. 1842, 1850, 1911, 1918, 1926, other minors
(20) in silver mostly holed in jewellery etc. Majority holed,
poor - extremely fine. (45)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1964
William 111 - Queen Victoria, crowns, 1696, 1845, 1888 wide
date, 1889 (2), 1890, double florin, 1887 (S.3923). Good
- good very fine. (7)

$150
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1965*
William 1l - George 1V, halfcrown, 1697 Y (York) none
(S.3492); 1746 Lima (S.3695A); 1817 (S.3788); shillings,
1711 (5.3618), 1723 SSC (S.3647), 1787 (S.3746), 1816
(S.3790); sixpences, 1787 (S.3749), 1829 (S.3815). Very
good - extremely fine. (9)

$400

Ex John Russell Collection (ex Sale 15, lot 1055 part WD).

1966
William 111, sixpence, 1697 (S.3538); George I, sixpence,
1758 (S.3711); George IlI, shilling, 1787 (S.3743). Fine;
nearly fine; very fine. (3)

$150
Ex Shelley Collection.

1967*
Anneg, before the Union, halfcrown, 1707, roses and plumes
(5.3582). Nearly very fine.

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen (£120).



1968*
Anne, before the Union, shilling, second bust, 1704 plumes
(S.3588). Blue grey tone, nearly very fine.

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 105, lot 1752).

1969*
Anne, before the Union, sixpence, 1703 Vigo (S.3590);
after the Union, sixpence, 1711 (S.3619). Toned, extremely
fine. (2)

$500

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from Noble Numismatics (Sale 110, lot 1672),
second from Spink (Sale 16006, lot 2074).

1970*
Anne, after the Union, crown, second bust, 1707E (S.3600).
Very fine or slightly better.

$750

1971*
Anne, after the Union, halfcrown, 1708E (S.3605). Good

fine/nearly very fine.
$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen (£65).
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1972*
Anne, after the Union, halfcrown, 1712 roses and plumes
(5.3607). Toned, nearly very fine.

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from CNG Sale E389 (lot 1293).

1973*
Anne, after the Union, shilling, 1708E* (S.3609). Good
fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1974*
Anne, after the Union, shilling, third bust, 1709 (S.3610).

Toned, very fine/nearly very fine.
$200

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Spink (Sale 16006, lot 2034).

1975*
Anne, after the Union, shilling, fourth bust, 1711 (S.3618).
Light grey tone, very fine.

$200

1976*
Anne, pattern farthing in copper, 1714 (S.3625; Peck 741).

Good extremely fine and rare.
$1,000

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 112, lot 2017).



1977*
Anne, pattern farthing, 1714 (S.3625; Peck 741). Dark tone,
extremely fine.

$800

1978

Anne - Elizabeth II, florins, 1859, 1871, 1872 (2), 1875,
1876, 1883, 1886; shillings, 1708E, 1758, 1819, 1829,
1834, 1845, 1899, 1930, 1953; groat 1843; twopence 1838;
Scotland, Charles II, merk, 1669 (S5.5861). Mostly well

circulated, fair - extremely fine. (20) 1982*
$200 George |, sixpence, 1723 SSC (S.3652); George Il, old head,
Ex Dr V.J.A Flynn Collection. sixpences, 1746 Lima (S.3710A), 1757 (S.3711). Edge
damage on first, otherwise good very fine - extremely fine.
©)
1979 $200
Anne - George IV, shillings, 1711 (S.3618), 1745 Lima

) ! Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from Spink (Sale 15004, lot 753), others from
(5.3703); copper twopence, 1797 (S.3776); sixpence, 1824 Noble Numismatics (Sale 105, lot 1786, and Sale 102, lot 1875).

(s.3814), also Australia, Elizabeth I, florin, 1953. Very good
- extremely fine. (5)
|+ s ¥
. ,'__ o
1980*
George I, shilling, first bust, 1718 roses and plumes (S.3645).
Extremely fine/good extremely fine.
$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 116, lot 1647). part

1983*

George 1, first or dump issue, halfpenny, 1717, 1718
(S5.3659), second issue, 1724 (S.3660). Nearly very fine; good
very fine; good very fine. (3)

$120

$150
Ex S.J.Green Collection, second from Noble Numismatics (Sale 107, lot
1685).
1981*
George |, shilling, first bust, 1723 SSC (S.3647). Good
extremely fine.
$300
Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 104, lot 2337).
1984*

George 1, second issue, farthing, 1720 (S.3662). Traces of
mint bloom, good extremely fine and rare thus.
$350

Ex Gartner and Lorne Collections, Noble Numismatics (Sale 105, lot 1774),
and S.J.Green Collection.
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1985*
George |, second issue farthing, 1721 (S.3662). Traces of

mint red, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.
$500

1989*
George I, young head, shillings, 1727 roses and plumes
(5.3698); 1741 roses (S.3701). Very fine. (2)

$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from Noble Numismatics (Sale 104, lot 2353),
second from Spink (Sale 17029, lot 178).

1986*
George Il, young head, crown, 1732, roses and plumes

(5.3686). Good fine/nearly very fine.
$750

1990*
George Il, young head, shilling, 1731 roses and plumes

(5.3698). Toned, good very fine.
$400

Ex John Russell Collection.

1987*
George Il, old head, crown, 1746 Lima (S.3689). Toned
very fine.
$900
1991*
George 11, old head, shilling, 1743, roses (S.3702). Good
extremely fine.
$300
1988*
George I, old head, halfcrown, 1745 Lima (S.3695). Toned
with considerable mint bloom, extremely fine or better.
$300 1992%
Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 104, lot 2351). George Il, old head, shilling, 1745 roses (S.3702). Toned,
good fine.
$150

Ex John Russell Collection.
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1993*
George Il, old head, shillings, 1745 Lima (S.3703); 1750/46
plain, and 1758 (S.3704). Extremely fine; very fine; nearly

extremely fine. (3)
$240

Ex S.J.Green Collection, Noble Numismatics (Sale 102, lot 1874, Sale 109,
lot 1925, and Sale 101, lot 2093).

1994*
George I, young head, halfpenny, 1738 (S.3717). Good

very fine.
$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

part
1995*

George Il, young head, halfpennies, 1734, 1736 (S.3717),
old head, 1743 (S.3718), 1748, 1754 (S.3719). Nearly very
fine - good very fine. (5)

$100

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 110, lot 1688, Sale
107, lot 1701; the last, Sale 105, lot 1792).

1996*
George Il, third issue or old head, halfpenny, 1750 (S.3719).

Nearly uncirculated.
$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 112, lot 2027).

1997*

George 1l, old head, halfpenny, 1751 (S.3719). Good
extremely fine.
$250

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 102, lot 1879).

part

1998*
George Il, farthings, 1732/1, 1736 (S.3720), 1749, 1754 (2)
(5.3722). Fine - good very fine. (5)

$250

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first, second, and fifth from Noble Numismatics
(Sale 110, lot 1688, Sale 108, lot 1729, and Sale 110, lot 1689).

1999*

George Il, young head, farthing, 1737 (S.3720). Some mint

bloom, good extremely fine.
$250

Ex Gartner and Lorne Collections, Noble Numismatics (Sale 107, lot 1705),
and S.J.Green Collection.



2000
George Il, young head, farthing, 1739 (5.3720). Good very
fine.

$100

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Pacific Rim (Sale 18, lot 126).
In a slab by PCGS as XF40.

2001*

George I, old head, farthing, 1746 (S.3722). Hints of red,
nearly uncirculated.

2002*

George I, old head, farthing, 1754 (S.3722). Good extremely
fine.

$200

$100

2003
George Il - Queen Victoria, old head, halfcrown, 1746
Lima, (S.3695A), edge knock; halpennies, 1806, (S5.3781)
(2); halfcrown, 1889, (S.3924). Good - fine. (4)

$150

part

2004*
George I, old head, sixpence, 1745 Lima (S.3710); George
111, sixpences, 1787 (S.3749), 1817 (S.3791). Toned,
extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 115, lot 1666, Sale
109, lot 1339), and Heritage.

In slabs by PCGS as AU58, NGC as MS64, and PCGS as AU50.
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2005*

George Il, sixpence, old head, 1758 (S.3711); George llI,

shilling, 1787, with hearts (S.3745). Good very fine. (2)
$220

2006
George ll-Elizabeth 11, 1756-1967, includes halfcrowns (6),
noted George Ill, 1817; florins (5), shillings (11), sixpences
(8), noted George Ill, 1787 with initials 'S B* inscribed on
obverse; fourpences (2); threepences (8); pennies (33), noted
1854 and the rest all 1967 and mostly mint red; halfpennies
(3), farthing (2); half farthing (1), the halfcrowns - threepences
are mostly silver issues. Good - uncirculated. (78)

$200



